

# Mendocino County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-0617 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Approval Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 5/28/2024 In control: Cannabis

On agenda: 6/25/2024 Final action:

Title: Approval of Agreement with Canna Business Services, up to \$180,000 in Direct Technical Assistance

Services, from the Effective Date of the Agreement through October 31, 2025

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 24-094

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

To: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

From: Cannabis

Meeting Date: June 25, 2024

Department Contact:Sara McBurneyPhone:707-234-6680Department Contact:Steve DunnicliffPhone:707-463-4441

Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

### **Agenda Title:**

Approval of Agreement with Canna Business Services, up to \$180,000 in Direct Technical Assistance Services, from the Effective Date of the Agreement through October 31, 2025

#### Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Agreement with Canna Business Services, for up to \$180,000 in direct technical assistance from the effective date of the Agreement through October 31, 2025; and authorize Chair to sign same.

#### **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

On February 7, 2024, the Mendocino Cannabis Department received award notification of a Type 2 grant application for the Cannabis Equity Grants Program for Local Jurisdictions.

On April 1, 2024, the County of Mendocino entered into the Cannabis Equity Grants Program of Local Jurisdictions Grant Agreement CEG-2024-385 with the Governor's Office of Business and Economic Development in the amount of \$1,803,929.86.

On May 22, 2024, the General Government Committee reviewed the draft Agreement with Canna Business Services, for up to \$180,000 in Direct Technical Assistance Services from the Effective Date of the Agreement through October 31, 2025, and recommended a referral to the Board of Supervisors for approval.

File #: 24-0617, Version: 1

#### Summary of Request:

Approval of the Agreement with Canna Business Services, for up to \$180,000 in Direct Technical Assistance Services from the Effective Date of the Agreement through October 31, 2025.

Direct Technical Assistance refers to support to help cannabis equity applicants and licensees acquire the knowledge and/or skills necessary in order to gain entry to, and to successfully operate in, the regulated cannabis marketplace. Direct technical assistance includes one-on-one consulting and training, including direct interactions in group settings, to provide equity applicants and licensees the technical knowledge and expertise necessary to facilitate business ownership and employment in the cannabis industry. In addition to one-on-one small business support services, professional mentorship services, training and education regarding state cannabis licensing and regulatory requirements, manufacturing assistance, financial management, and business resilience such as emergency preparedness.

Mendocino Cannabis Department's equity program currently recognizes 283 certified equity applicants. All certified equity applicants would be able to participate in Direct Technical Assistance. Furthermore, the Department now has an open eligibility application for any individual who has worked in or currently works in the cannabis industry, who has obtained, applied for, or will apply for a cannabis CCBL in Mendocino County, and owns at least 50% of the business and meets one or more of the Departments equity criteria.

## **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Do not provide approval of the Agreement with Canna Business Services and provide alternative direction to staff.

Strategic Plan Priority Designation: An Effective County Government

Supervisorial District: All

Vote Requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: CEG-2024-583 - LEEP GRANT

current f/y cost: No

**budget clarification:** Contract will be executed after close of the current FY.

annual recurring cost: No

budgeted in current f/y (if no, please describe): N/A

revenue agreement: N/A

AGREEMENT/RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL: Yes

**CEO Liaison:** Executive Office

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:

#### FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Senior Deputy Clerk Final Status: Approved

Date: June 25, 2024 Executed Item Type: Agreement

Number: 24-094

File #: 24-0617, Version: 1

